|          |  | 12-30-2004   | 1   |                                  |   |               |         |
|----------|--|--|---|----------------------------------|---|---------------|---------|
|          | Form <b>PTO-1595</b><br>(Rev. 10/02)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005  |  |   | IEET<br>7                        | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |               |         |
|          | Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$   | 102914566  |   | ▼                                |   | 7             | ▼       |
| 12.27-54 | To the Honorable Commissioner  | of Patents and Trademarks:   | Please record th  | e attached or                    | iginal documents  | or copy there | of.     |
|          | 1. Name of conveying party(ies)  |  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Allseating Corporation</u> Internal Address: |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies  |  | -   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Assignment   |  | Street A  | Address: 175 Britannia Road East |   |               |         |
|          | Security Agreement Other   | Change of Name   |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | 03/01/2004<br>Execution Date:  |  | City: Mississauga State: ON Zip: L4Z 4B8  |                                  |   |               |         |
|          |  |  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | <ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or paten</li> <li>If this document is being filed to</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s) 29</li> </ul>                 | ation, the execution date of the application is: <u>06/01/2004</u><br>B. Patent No.(s) |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Additional numbers attached? Yes VNo   |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | 5. Name and address of party to v  |  |   | ications and pa                  | atents invo   | ived: 1       |         |
|          | concerning document should be  | Z Tatal (az (27.050.2.44)  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Name: Eugene J.A. Giercza  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Internal Address:  | ✓ Enclosed   |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          |  |  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          |  | et Woot  | 8. Deposit a  | iccount nur                      | nber:   |               |         |
|          | Street Address: 20 Queen Stre  |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Suite 2500   |  |   |                                  |   |               | · · · · |
|          | City: TorontoState: ON   | Zip:   |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | 9. Signature.  |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |
|          | Eugene J.A. Gierczak   | Ena  | ne Men  | al lat                           | - 12/2  | 2/2004        |         |
|          | Name of Person Signin  | g <u>ung</u>   | <u>ne Xuen</u><br>Signature   | and -                            |   | Date          |         |
|          | Total nu   | mber of pages including cover  | r sheet, attachm  | ents, and doc                    | uments: <b>2</b>  |               |         |
| _        | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 20231 |  |   |                                  |   |               |         |

•

.

PATENT REEL: 016107 FRAME: 0419

## ASSIGNMENT

## (Application Assigned to Company - Small Entity)

WHEREAS I, ALEXANDER HARLEY, whose full post office address is 312 Maple Avenue, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6J 2H7 have invented a new and useful invention entitled "CHAIR" for which applications for Letters Patent is about to be made in Canada and the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS ALLSEATING CORPORATION, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and having a place of business at 175 Britannia Road East, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 3X8 is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said ALEXANDER HARLEY is willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto ALLSEATING CORPORATION for the said "CHAIR";

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the said ALEXANDER HARLEY by ALLSEATING CORPORATION of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) in the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the said ALEXANDER HARLEY, the said ALEXANDER HARLEY does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ALLSEATING CORPORATION its successors and assigns, all of his right, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by ALLSEATING CORPORATION as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said ALEXANDER HARLEY had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

THE said ALEXANDER HARLEY, hereby further agrees, undertakes and covenants that he will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by ALLSEATING CORPORATION or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said inventions or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of his right, title and interest in the same may be vested in ALLSEATING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto executed this agreement at the City of Mississauga, in the Province of Ontario this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March,

2004.

Witness:

Print Name:

N:\corp\lgraham\Allseating\Mesh\US\ASSIGNMT\_c.doc

Assignor

Name: ALEXANDER HARLEY

PATENT REEL: 016107 FRAME: 0420

## RECORDED: 12/27/2004